## **RESOLUTION NO. 4949**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE RESTORE HOPE IN LINKAGE TO CARE COLLABORATION GRANT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fairbanks has been notified by the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services that the City of Fairbanks was awarded a Restore Hope in Linkage to Care Collaboration Grant to establish the Crisis Now Model; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Fairbanks was awarded \$125,000 to establish a mobile crisis team with emergency personnel and behavioral health providers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks intends to contract with The Bridge to provide Peer Support Specialists; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks is not required to provide a match.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for accepting funds on behalf of the City for this Restore Hope in Linkage to Care Collaboration Grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th Day of January 2021

Matherly, City Mayor

AYES:PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDANAYS:NoneABSENT:NoneAPPROVED:January 25, 2021

ATTEST:

D. Danyielle Snider, MMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

## **CITY OF FAIRBANKS** FISCAL NOTE

I. REQUEST:	JEST:	REQU	I.
-------------	-------	------	----

I. REQUEST:							
Ordinance or Resolution No:	4949						
Abbreviated Title:	AK DEPT OF HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES RESTORE HOPE GRANT						
Department(s):	FIRE DEPARTMENT						
Does the adoption of this ord	linance or resolution authorize:						
1) additional costs beyond th	e current adopted budget?	Yes_		No_	х		
2) additional support or maintenance costs?					x		
lf yes, wh	at is the estimate? see below						
3) additional positions beyon	d the current adopted budget?	Yes_		No_	x		
If yes, how	w many positions?	6					
lf yes,	type of positions?	(F - Full Time	, P - Part Time	e, T - Temporary	()		
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL:			- 22				
PROJECTS:	Dritter (	Equipment	Building	Contractual	Total		
Peer Support Specialists (Th	e Bridge)	\$0	\$0	\$125,000	\$125,000		
					\$0		
					\$0 \$0		
					\$0 \$0		
TOTAL		\$0	\$0	\$125,000	\$125,000		
FUNDING SOURCE:		Environment	Duilding	Contractual	Tatal		
Grant Funds (Federal Pass-	Through from State)	Equipment \$0	Building \$0	Contractual \$125,000	Total \$125,000		
Grant r unus (i ederar r ass-	Though norn State)	ψŪ	φU	\$125,000	\$123,000		
		÷			\$0		
TOTAL		\$0	\$0	\$125,000	\$125,000		
	or this grant. The City would ha				<i>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</i>		
mere is no match required it	of this grant. The City would ha	ive no obligation	i beyond the g	jiant penou.			

Initial CP